452,223$   92,229$

The $111,014 reported as deferred outflows of resources at December 31, 2019, related to pensions
resulting from JMWW’s contributions subsequent to measurement date will be recognized as a reduction
of the net pension liability in the year ending December 31, 2020. Other amounts reported as deferred
outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year

Ending

December 31,

2020 150,113$
2021 16,425
2022 49,820
2023 32,622

248,980$

82

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Sensitivity of JMWW Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following table presents JMWW proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what JMWW proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.15%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.15%) than the current rate:

1% Current Single 1%

Decrease Rate Assumption Increase

(6.15%) (7.15%) (8.15%)
2,944,658$   1,837,253$   923,593$

Jacksonville Wastewater Utility (JWWU)

Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 was as follows:

Balance Balance

January 1, December 31,

Jacksonville Wastewater Utility 2019 Increases Decreases Transfers 2019

Capital Assets, non-depreciable

Land 411,491$   -$   -$   -$   411,491$

Construction in progress 82,379   493,780   (468,444)   107,715

Total capital assets, non-depreciable 493,870   493,780   (468,444)   -   519,206

Capital Assets, depreciable

Utility system 60,663,613   684,473   (26,113)   61,321,973

Buildings and improvements 2,414,955   17,617   (2,345)   2,430,227

Furniture and equipment 2,518,549   18,702   (16,597)   2,520,654

Total capital assets, depreciable 65,597,117   720,792   (45,055)   -   66,272,854

Less accumulated depreciation 34,540,314   2,049,167   (45,055)   36,544,426

Total capital assets, net 31,550,673$   (834,595)$   (468,444)$   -$   30,247,634$

Long-Term Liabilities

Long-term debt consists of Wastewater Refunding and Construction Revenue Bonds for which the
changes in the year are as follows:

Balance Balance Amounts

January 1, December 31, Due In

Jacksonville Wastewater Utility 2019 Increases Decreases 2019 One Year

Wastewater revenue bonds 14,845,000$   -$   460,000$   14,385,000$   370,000$

Add issuance premium 241,200   -   17,410   223,790   -

15,086,200$   -$   477,410$   14,608,790$   370,000$

83

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

The annual requirements to amortize wastewater bond indebtedness outstanding, and scheduled,
including interest are as follows:

Year Principal Interest
2020 370,000$   535,194$
2021 -   525,943
2022 -   525,943
2023 440,000   525,943
2024 640,000   508,344
2025-2029 3,610,000   2,136,319
2030-2034 4,385,000   1,367,269
2035-2039 4,940,000   525,508

Total 14,385,000$   6,650,463$

Net Pension Liability

JWWU participates in the Arkansas Public Employees Retirement System (APERS). The general
information and actuarial assumptions related to this plan can be found in Note 6 above. See below for
information about JWWU’s Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources
and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions.

At December 31, 2019, JWWU reported a liability of $1,656,746, for its proportionate share of the net
pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2019, and the total pension liability
used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.